
THURSDAY, October 28, 199910:00 A.M.

Ninety−Fourth Regular Session

304

The Senate met.
The Senate was called to order by Senator Fred Risser.
The Chair, with unanimous consent, asked that the proper

entries be made in the journal.

INTRODUCTION,  FIRST READING AND
REFERENCE OF BILLS

Read first time and referred:

 Senate Bill 266
Relating to: changing the definition of gross receipts to

exclude insurance settlement proceeds used to purchase a
motor vehicle to replace a stolen motor vehicle.

By Senators Grobschmidt, Breske, Drzewiecki, Burke,
Darling and Moore; cosponsored by Representatives Sinicki, F.
Lasee, Brandemuehl, Richards, Musser, Plale, Stone, Colon,
Pettis, Albers, Miller, Sykora, Ryba and Hasenohrl. 

To committee on Economic Development, Housing and
Government Operations.

 Senate Bill 267
Relating to: prohibiting certain telephone solicitations,

requiring the registration of telephone solicitors, requiring the
exercise of rule−making authority, making an appropriation
and providing a penalty.

By Senators Clausing, Erpenbach, Jauch, Decker, A. Lasee,
Roessler, Moen and Darling; cosponsored by Representatives
Black, Schneider, Lassa, Bock, Ryba, M. Lehman, Kreuser,
Musser, Balow, Plouff, Hasenohrl, Steinbrink and Suder. 

To committee on Privacy, Electronic Commerce and
Financial Institutions.

 Senate Bill 268
Relating to: restoration and reinstatement rights of

classified employes appointed to unclassified positions; leaves
of absence from state employment to seek partisan political
office; compensation and employment rights of assistant
district attorneys; the salary of the position of Wisconsin
veterans museum superintendent; authority of the
administrator of the division of merit recruitment and selection
in the department of employment relations to appoint local
examiners; and solicitation of recommendations for positions
in the classified service of the state (suggested as remedial
legislation by the department of employment relations).

By Law Revision Committee. 

To committee on Labor.

 Senate Bill 269
Relating to: requiring insurers to establish internal

grievance procedures, independent review of certain coverage

determinations made by health benefit plans and granting
rule−making authority.

By Senators Breske, Clausing, Drzewiecki, Roessler,
Schultz and Rosenzweig; cosponsored by Representatives
Underheim, F. Lasee, Musser, Albers, Ladwig and Urban. 

To committee on Health, Utilities, Veterans and Military
Affairs .

REPORT OF COMMITTEES
The joint committee for review of  Administrative Rules

 reports and recommends:

Senate Bill 270
Relating to: the possession of barbed hooks while fishing.
Introduction.
Ayes, 8 − Senators Robson, Grobschmidt, Welch and

Darling. Representatives Grothman, Seratti, Kreuser and
Black.

Noes, 0 − None.
To committee on Agricultur e, Environmental Resources

and Campaign Finance Reform.
Judy Robson
Senate Chairperson

The committee on  Education  reports and recommends:
AXTELL,  ROGER E., of Janesville, as a member of the

Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, to
serve for the term ending May 1, 2006.

Confirmation.
Ayes, 11 − Senators Grobschmidt, Jauch, Shibilski,

Baumgart, Robson, Erpenbach, Darling, Roessler, Huelsman,
Lazich and Farrow. 

Noes, 0 − None.
GRACZ, GREGORY L., of Milwaukee, as a member of the

Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, to
serve for the term ending May 1, 2006.

Confirmation.
Ayes, 9 − Senators Grobschmidt, Jauch, Shibilski,

Baumgart, Darling, Roessler, Huelsman, Lazich and Farrow. 
Noes, 2 − Senators Robson and Erpenbach. 

Richard Grobschmidt
Chairperson

PETITIONS  AND COMMUNICA TIONS
 Senate Petition 7

A petition by 646 voting citizens of La Crosse County
urging the increase of state reimbursement for home health and



JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [October 28, 1999]

305

personal care services for Wisconsin’s elderly and disabled
citizens.

By Senator Rude. 

To committee on Human Services and Aging.

 Senate Petition 8
A petition by 996 residents of the State of Wisconsin urging

the Wisconsin State Legislature to enact Compassionate Child
Care Legislation.

By Senator Robson. 

To committee on Human Services and Aging.

State of Wisconsin
Ethics Board

October 26, 1999

The Honorable, The Senate:

The following lobbyists have been authorized to act on behalf
of the organizations set opposite their names.

For more detailed information about these lobbyists and
organizations and a complete list of organizations and people
authorized to lobby the 1999 session of the legislature, visit the
Ethics Board’s web site at http://ethics.state.wi.us.

McIntosh, Forbes Blood Center of Southeastern WI, Inc
Steinhauer, Michael J Wisconsin Occupational Therapy
Association
Weitzer, John Strong Capital Management, Inc.
Wineke, Joseph Wisconsin Underground Contractors
Association
Also available from the Wisconsin Ethics Board are reports
identifying the amount and value of time state agencies have
spent to affect legislative action and reports of expenditures for
lobbying activities filed by the organizations that employ
lobbyists.

Sincerely,

ROTH JUDD
Director

State of Wisconsin
Department of Financial Institutions

October 27, 1999

The Honorable, The Senate:

Pursuant to Wisconsin State Statutes 13.172(2) I am
transmitting to you a copy of the Department of Financial
Institutions Annual Report for 1998.  This report is being
transmitted electronically and can also be downloaded at:
www.wdfi.org.

Outlined in this year’s report are details of DFI’s financial
education program “DFI − Your Money Matters” and statistics
showing Wisconsin’s financial community is strong and
growing.  DFI is committed to firm and fair regulation and to
protecting the consumers who use the services of our state’s
financial institutions.

I hope you will find this report useful.  If I can provide any
further information concerning our financial institutions and
regulation, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

RICHARD L. DEAN
Secretary

State of Wisconsin
Joint Legislative Council

October 26, 1999

The Honorable, The Senate:
I am please to transmit to you the following reports to the 1999
Legislature on legislation introduced by the joint Legislative
Council:

RL 99−8 Legislation on Nonresident Physician 
Licensure
(1999 Assembly Bill 541)

RL 99−9 Legislation on Determination of a School 
Calendar
(1999 Assembly Bill 494)

RL 99−8 Legislation on Faith-Based Approaches to 
Crime Prevention and Justice
 (1999 Assembly Bill 533)

I would appreciate your including this letter in the Journal for
the information of the membership.  Additional copies of these
reports are available at the Legislative Council Staff offices,
One East Main, Suite 401, or from our web page at
www.legis.state.wi.us/lc/jlc99recs.htm.
Sincerely,
JANE R. HENKEL
Acting Director

State of Wisconsin
Legislative Audit Bureau

October 21, 1999
The Honorable, The Legislature:
We have completed a review of the expenditures and funding
for programs of the University of Wisconsin-Madison’s
Division of Intercollegiate Athletics, as requested by the Joint
Legislative Audit Committee.  From fiscal year (FY) 1994-95
through 1999-2000, the Division’s expenditures are expected to
increase 77.5 percent, from approximately $23.0 million to
$40.8 million, and its revenues are expected to increase 63.8
percent, from $24.9 million to $40.7 million.  After deficits in
FY 1998-99 and FY 1999-2000, the Division’s cash reserves
are expected to decline by approximately $1.2 million, to $2.7
million at the end of FY 1999-2000.
Although the Division has improved its financial management
since our 1989 audit, we believe its expenditure growth could
be better controlled.  For example, from FY 1994-95 through
FY 1999-2000, when the rate of inflation is expected to be 12
percent, expenditures for women’s athletic programs
(excluding three new programs) are expected to increase 64.7
percent.  Expenditures for men’s athletic programs are expected
to increase 36.8 percent.  If the Division is unable to adequately
control expenditure growth, it will become necessary to
increase revenues through measures that could include
increases in ticket prices.
When evaluating the Division’s financial plans for the future,
the Legislature and others may wish to consider whether an
appropriate balance exists between the extent to which
expenditures will be controlled and the extent to which
revenues will be increased.  Further, we suggest that the
Legislature carefully review support for programs not reflected
in the Division’s financial statements.  This support includes
general purpose revenue, support provided by the University of
Wisconsin-Madison, and cash balances held in intercollegiate
accounts of the University of Wisconsin Foundation.
We appreciate the courtesy and cooperation extended to us by
the staff of the Division of Intercollegiate Athletics, as well as
by officials of the University of Wisconsin System and the
University of Wisconsin-Madison.  The University of
Wisconsin-Madison’s response in Appendix IX.
Sincerely,
JANICE MUELLER
State Auditor

http://ethics.state.wi.us
http://www.wdfi.org
http://www.legis.state.wi.us/lc/jlc99recs.htm


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [October 28, 1999]

306

State of Wisconsin
Wisconsin Women’s Council

October 26, 1999
The Honorable, The Senate:
On behalf of the Wisconsin Women’s Council, it is my pleasure
to submit to you the Council’s 1997-99 Biennial Report.
Over the past biennium, the Council has focused on projects
designed to:  promote public and private initiatives that
empower Wisconsin women through education and
opportunity; provide a clearinghouse for information for
Wisconsin women; and promote unique opportunities for
partnerships and involvements to address issues impacting
Wisconsin women.
If  you have any questions about the Council or would like
additional copies of this report, please contact me at (608)
266-2219.
Sincerely,
KATIE MNUK
Executive Director

State of Wisconsin
Claims Board

October 25, 1999
The Honorable, The Senate:
Enclosed is the report of the State Claims Board covering the
claims heard on October 7, 1999.
The amounts recommended for payment under $5,000 on
claims included in this report have, under the provisions of s.
16.007, Stats., been paid directly by the Board.
The Board is preparing the bill(s) on the recommended
award(s) over $5,000, if any, and will submit such to the Joint
Finance Committee for legislative introduction.
This report is for the information of the Legislature.  The Board
would appreciate your acceptance and spreading of it upon the
Journal to inform the members of the Legislature.
Sincerely,
EDWARD D. MAIN
Secretary

 STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMS BOARD
The State Claims Board conducted hearings in the State
Capitol, North Hearing Room, Madison, Wisconsin on October
7, 1999, upon the following claims:
Claimant Agency Amount
1. Julie Nickel Department of $251.62

Corrections
2. Madison Metro Department of $56,472.83

Electrical Administration
3. Garver Feed Department of $19,507.11

& Supply Commerce
4. Robert & Department of $9,926.00

Dorothy Messner Transportation
5. City of West Allis Department of $13,785.25

Transportation
6. City of West Allis Department of $56,300.00

Transportation
7. Nemec Department of $11,008.66

Barningham Foster Health and Family Services
Care

In addition, the following claims were considered and decided
without hearings:
Claimant Agency Amount
8. Reuben Johnson Department of $78,695.10

& Son, Inc. Administration
9. Scott & Faith Department of $7,112.20

Fechtmeyer Revenue
10. Walworth County Department of $76,150.00

Transportation

The Board Finds:

1. Julie J. Nickel of Waupun, Wisconsin claims $251.62 for
damage to her vehicle at the John Burke Correctional Center
(JBCC) where she is employed. In November 1998, high winds
blew over a handicapped parking sign, which was anchored in
a bucket of cement in the JBCC parking lot. The sign landed on
the hood of the claimant’s vehicle, causing damage. The
claimant states that she does not have insurance coverage for
this damage and submits an estimate for $251.62 for repairs to
her vehicle. While the claimant’s car was parked on JBCC
property, the Department of Corrections believes that no state
employe negligence led to the damage of her vehicle. The day
of the incident was very windy. The amount of cement in the
bucket was deemed adequate for the task of keeping the sign
upright and had been in the past. The DOC feels that this was
an unforeseen act of nature. The DOC believes that JBCC and
the state do not and should not act as insurers should damage
occur to an employe’s car while it is parked at work. The DOC
believes that the connection with the employe’s business is too
remote to justify paying this claim, especially when the state
was not negligent.  The Board concludes the claim should be
paid in the amount of $251.62 based on equitable principles.
The Board further concludes, under authority of s. 16.007 (6m),
Stats., payment should be made from the Department of
Corrections appropriation s. 20.410 (1)(a), Stats.

2. Madison Metro/Great Lakes Electrical of Arlington,
Wisconsin claims $56,472.83 for work allegedly performed
over and above a contract price for a project at the State
Laboratory of Hygiene. The claimant submitted a bid on the
project, which included Paragraph 22, which stated that
security equipment would be “work by the State”. On January
5, 1998, the claimant received a letter from the General
Contractor stating that the security equipment in Paragraph 22
would not be provided by the state. The claimant alleges that
they installed a Security Access Control system and that this
equipment was not provided for in the original bid and was
therefore over and above the contract price. The claimant
requests reimbursement of these additional costs. The
Department of Administration states that specification section
16722 Security Access Control of the bid documents clearly
states that the contractor is to furnish and install the Security
Access Control system as part of the bid. The “security
equipment” mentioned in Paragraph 22 is not the same
equipment and the DOA believes that the claimant was well
aware of this. DOA points to the fact that after being awarded
the contract, the claimant submitted an order to Protection
Technologies dated 9/12/97 for equipment including the
Security Access Control system. After the claimant received
the 1/5/98 letter from stating that the “security equipment” in
Paragraph 22 had been deleted, they submitted a revised
purchase order to Protection Technologies, which did not
include the Security Access Control system. DOA points to the
fact that, although this revised purchase order was received by
Protection Technologies on 1/8/98, the order was backdated to
9/12/97, in an apparent attempt to pass it off as the original
purchase order. The DOA believes that the fact that the claimant
ordered the Security Access Control system immediately after
being awarded the bid and the fact that they submitted shop
drawings for the Security Access Control system make it clear
that the claimant was aware that this equipment was included
as part of the original bid. The DOA believes that the claimant
backdated the purchase order and submitted revised shop

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007(6m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.410(1)(a)


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [October 28, 1999]

307

drawings in an attempt to take advantage of a perceived
loophole in the contract language related to the deletion of
Paragraph 22.  The Board concludes there has been an
insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the state, its
officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which
the state is legally liable nor one which the state should assume
and pay based on equitable principles. Member Main not
participating.

3. Garver Feed & Supply of Madison, Wisconsin claims
$19,507.00 for interest costs allegedly incurred because of a
delay in processing a Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Act
(PEFCA) claim by the Department of Commerce. The PEFCA
program provides reimbursement to certain owners of leaking
underground petroleum storage tanks for cleanup costs that
they incur. The claimants own a site for which they have
submitted a number of claims to Commerce under the PEFCA
program. The claimants allege that the Department’s
inadequate processing of one of their claims for reimbursement
caused denial of a claim for which they should have been
reimbursed. The claimants state that a portion of the claim was
denied by Commerce because a copy of a cancelled check was
not included with the claim as required under PEFCA. The
claimants state that there was a copy of the check in question in
the claim preparer’s file and believe that if Commerce had
simply called the person who prepared the claim, the copy
would have been discovered and that portion of the claim would
have been approved. The claimants believe that it was the
Department’s “no call” policy caused the incorrect denial of a
portion of the PEFCA claim. Because the claimants did not
receive this payment, they state that they had to extend the
period of the loan they acquired to cover the cost of the cleanup
prior to reimbursement by the PEFCA program. The claimants
claim that they have paid $16,427.11 in additional interest on
the loan due to the delay and also claim $3,080.00 for estimated
additional interest that will be paid until final payment is
received. They request reimbursement of these interest costs.
The Department points to the fact that the claimant has already
settled litigation involving this matter and that settlement
provides that it is full and complete. The claimant filed an
administrative appeal when the Department denied the PEFCA
claim. The Department states that the claimants’ attorney
proposed a compromise offer, which included withdrawal of
the claimants’ interest claim related to the denial. The
Department also states that at the time of the settlement offer,
the claimants’ attorney was notified that payment of the
settlement would not be made until funds were available. The
Department gave an estimated payment date of December 1998
and the settlement payment was made on December 28, 1998,
as “a full and complete settlement of all issues raised in the
appeal filed November 15, 1996.” Finally, even in the absence
of this settlement, the Department believes it is not liable for
this claim. When the claimant filed the PEFCA claim in 1995,
they supplied an invoice in the amount of $21,339.53 and a
single cancelled check in the amount of $2,246.24. The
Department states that PEFCA claimants frequently claim only
a portion of the charges on an individual invoice, therefore, it
was not at all unusual that the canceled check submitted did not
cover the entire invoice. The Department’s claim reviewer
would have had no way of knowing that another cancelled
check existed, which was mistakenly not included in the claim.
The Department would have had no reason to call the claim
preparer looking for another check as the claimant believes it
should. Furthermore, if the Department made a call to every
claimant whose claim appeared as though it might not be
complete, it would cause substantial delays in the processing of
PEFCA claim. The check was not included due to the
claimants’ own error and the state should not be held
responsible for that error or for interest costs already covered

by a previous settlement. The Board concludes there has been
an insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the state, its
officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which
the state is legally liable nor one which the state should assume
and pay based on equitable principles. Member Albers
dissenting.
4. Robert and Dorothy Messner of Brownsville, Wisconsin
claim $9,926.00 for damages to apple trees in their orchard
allegedly caused by road salt application to Hwy. 49 by the
Department of Transportation. The claimants state that they
have 136 trees with damage ranging from complete destruction
to 25% loss of production, with the most severely damaged
trees occurring in the rows closest to Hwy. 49.  The claimants
submit a letter from Plant Pathologist and UW Professor
Patricia McManus, who concurs with the claimants’ assertion
that their damage was caused by road salt on Hwy. 49.  The
claimants state that they have lost thousands of dollars in
production losses due to road salt damage since they purchased
the orchard in 1980. The Department of Transportation
recommends denial of this claim. The claimants have provided
the written opinion of UW Plant Pathologist Patricia McManus,
in which she concluded that the observed damage to the orchard
is consistent with salt damage and therefore must have been
caused by road salt. Ms. McManus reports that at the time she
visited the orchard she observed “no signs or symptoms
indicating that insects or disease were responsible for the
decline and death of trees”.  However her report fails to offer
evidence or sampling results in support of this theory. The
claimants have submitted production and tax records showing
an alleged drop in production and income, however, they have
submitted no proof to show that the drop is directly and solely
caused by the use of road salt on Hwy. 49. The DOT has a duty
to maintain the roadways and remove and control ice and snow
as a service to the public. The Department believes that
businesses must exercise prudent planting practices when
planting fruit trees close to a heavily traveled state highway. In
some cases, this may include the planting of a “barrier” of salt
tolerant plants or bushes to stop the uncontrolled flow of
airborne salt spray from reaching the fruit trees. When the DOT
became aware of the claimants’ concerns, every attempt was
made to reduce the amount of salt used on Hwy. 49 without
compromising the safety of the motoring public. Within one
mile of the orchard is a business that requires a heavy volume
of semi tractor−trailer traffic daily, emphasizing the need for
road salt as a safety factor to the public and an aid in maintaining
an open road to the business. Discontinuing road salt on Hwy.
49 is not a viable option. The DOT believes that the board
should consider the long−term implications of paying this claim
and setting a precedent for future annual claims at this site and
others around the state.  The board recommends that the claim
be paid in the amount of $9,926.00 based on equitable
principles.
5. The City of West Allis, Wisconsin claims $13,785.25 for
damages related to an error made by a DOT employe related to
a road improvement project. The project agreement split
various costs of the project with the State and the Federal
Highway Administration (FWHA) paying 80% and the City
paying 20%. When the right−of−way acquisition began, the
claimant understood that all state and federal approvals were in
place.  However, the request for federal authorization of real
estate funds was inadvertently never submitted by the DOT.
The DOT employe responsible for submitting the authorization
forms was apparently seriously ill at the time this oversight
occurred. The claimant proceeded to acquire the necessary
right−of−way in good faith and in full compliance of all other
state and federal guidelines under the assumption that
authorizations were in place. The oversight in federal
authorization was discovered when the city attempted to seek



JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [October 28, 1999]

308

reimbursement from FWHA.  FWHA has denied the city
reimbursement because prior authorization was not received
according to their policy. The city requests reimbursement of its
real estate costs related to the project, which were incurred due
to DOT’s error. The DOT recommends payment of this claim.
The required request for federal authorization of real estate
funds was not submitted due to the illness of a state employe,
who has since taken a disability retirement. The error was not
discovered until years later, when the city attempted to seek
reimbursement. This claim has been fully investigated by the
DOT and negligence has been found on the part of a DOT
employe. However, it has been determined that the DOT does
not have legal authority to directly reimburse the city for these
costs. The Department therefore requests that the Claims Board
reimburse the claimant for their real estate costs. The board
recommends that the claim be paid in the amount of $13,785.25
based on equitable principles.
6. The City of West Allis, Wisconsin claims $56,300.00 for
damages related to an error made by a DOT employe related to
a road improvement project in the City of West Allis. The
project agreement split various costs of the project with the
State and the Federal Highway Administration (FWHA) paying
80% and the City paying 20%. When the right−of−way
acquisition began, the claimant understood that all state and
federal approvals were in place.  However, the request for
federal authorization of real estate funds was inadvertently
never submitted by the DOT. The DOT employe responsible for
submitting the authorization forms was apparently seriously ill
at the time this oversight occurred. The claimant proceeded to
acquire the necessary right−of−way in good faith and in full
compliance of all other state and federal guidelines under the
assumption that authorizations were in place. The oversight in
federal authorization was discovered when the city attempted
to seek reimbursement from FWHA.  FWHA has denied the
city reimbursement because prior authorization was not
received according to their policy. The city requests
reimbursement of its real estate costs related to the project,
which were incurred due to DOT’s error. The DOT
recommends payment of this claim. The required request for
federal authorization of real estate funds was not submitted due
to the illness of a state employe, who has since taken a disability
retirement. The error was not discovered until years later, when
the city attempted to seek reimbursement. This claim has been
fully  investigated by the DOT and negligence has been found
on the part of a DOT employe. However, it has been determined
that the DOT does not have legal authority to directly reimburse
the city for these costs. The Department therefore requests that
the Claims Board reimburse the claimant for their real estate
costs. The board recommends that the claim be paid in the
amount of $56,300.00 based on equitable principles.
7. Nemec Barningham Foster Care of Ashland, Wisconsin
claims $11,008.66 for damages allegedly caused by the failure
of the Department of Health and Family Services to adequately
oversee Ashland County’s handling of the foster parent
program. The claimant alleges that he filed a claim for damages
caused by his foster child and that Ashland County failed to
process the claim in a timely manner, lost receipts, and gave him
incorrect information regarding reimbursable amounts for
clothing. The claimant also states that Ashland County
promised to provide respite care or payment, to pay for mileage,
and to pay for damage to the foster child’s glasses but did not.
The claimant alleges that he contacted the DHFS and asked
them to step in and help resolve the dispute with Ashland
County but that DHFS personnel repeatedly told him that they
had no jurisdiction over Ashland County. The claimant feels
that the state should have done something to make Ashland
County respond to his complaints and process his damage

claims correctly.  He requests reimbursement for the following
damages: $1489.50 for property damage by foster child,
$7932.16 for respite care payment promised by Ashland
County, $26.00 for damaged glasses, $200.00 for mileage to
take foster child to counseling, $300.00 for clothing for foster
child, $116.00 court costs, $600.00 for telephone bills, $300.00
for photocopies, and $45.00 for postage.  The Department of
Health and Family Services recommends denial of this claim.
The DHFS has reimbursed the claimant $1289.50 for property
damage sustained by a foster parent that is caused by a foster
child, less a $200 deductible, as provided for under the foster
parent insurance program under s. 48.627, Wis. Stats.  The
DHFS alleges that none of the other damages claimed in this
claim may be paid under the foster parent insurance program
because they do not constitute bodily injury or property damage
covered by the foster parent insurance program as required in
s. 48.627 (2m) and (2s). The DHFS believes that there is no
basis for the Claims Board to pay these other claimed damages.
This claim arises out of foster care services the claimant
provided to Ashland County, not the state or the DHFS.  The
DHFS states that although by statute the legislature has
provided for payment of certain claims of both state and county
foster parents, there are no other statutory grounds for state
liability  for county foster parents’ claims against the county.
Since the claimant provided foster care services for the county,
there was no state involvement that could result in state
negligence and the DHFS does not believe there is an equity
basis for this claim. The Board concludes there has been an
insufficient showing of negligence on the part of the state, its
officers, agents or employes and this claim is not one for which
the state is legally liable nor one which the state should assume
and pay based on equitable principles.
8. Reuben Johnson & Son, Inc., of Superior, Wisconsin claims
$78,695.10 for additional compensation allegedly due in
connection with the Bayfield Fish Hatchery Water Supply
Project.  The claimant states that it submitted a request for a
change order for costs incurred in the engineering, fabrication,
and installation of concrete weights used to anchor the 30”
polyethylene intake line on the project.  The claimant believes
that the weighting system for the polyethylene pipe was
incorrectly and unfairly omitted from the bid plans and
specifications and that they are due additional compensation.
The claimant alleges that the bid specifications provided by the
state’s engineering firm clearly indicated that the pipe weights
were not mandatory materials bid items but only that they
“maybe [sic] considered based on the contractor’s method of
placement and installation plan.” The claimant further alleges
that there was nothing in the bid documents indicating the
volume and weight of water to be contained within the intake
pipe and that they therefore assumed that the intake pipe would
be at full volume capacity and contain sufficient weight to
eliminate any need for pipe anchors and weights. The claimant
states that their detailed plan for the pipe installation contained
pipe concrete anchors, which were specifically required by the
project engineer and the state following the commencement of
construction. The claimant feels that if the state had intended
that contractors specifically include pipe weights and anchors
within their bid that they should have delineated them as
mandatory bid items in the bid documents. The Department of
Administration recommends denial of this claim. Polyethylene
was not the only acceptable piping material allowed on the
Bayfield Fish Hatchery project.  The claimant could have
chosen from a number of allowable piping materials and
manufacturer’s anchoring recommendations. The DOA states
that Part 2 of Section 02660 of the Project Specifications clearly
required that anchors, as per the manufacturer, be used with the

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/48.627
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/48.627(2m)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/48.627(2s)


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [October 28, 1999]

309

polyethylene pipe option chosen by the claimant.  The claimant
could have used other pipe materials,

which did require pipe weights and anchors. The DOA further
points out that the project specification also clearly required
submittal of a detailed installation plan, including information
pertaining to the “size and location of weights” as per the
manufacturer recommendations. The pipe weights were called
for in the manufacturer’s specifications for the polyethylene
piping material the claimant chose to use.  The DOA believes
that if the claimant did not want to use pipe weights and anchors,
they should have chosen to use another piping material. The
Board concludes there has been an insufficient showing of
negligence on the part of the state, its officers, agents or
employes and this claim is not one for which the state is legally
liable nor one which the state should assume and pay based on
equitable principles. Member Main not participating.

9. Scott and Faith Fechtmeyer of Wind Lake, Wisconsin claim
$7,112.20 for overpayment of income taxes. The claimants sold
their home in June 1997. $20,950.80 of the proceeds from the
sale was paid to the DOR to pay off unpaid tax assessments. The
claimants state that they were not aware of the amount of these
assessments until the time of the closing. They believe that the
assessments were excessive and unfairly punitive. The
claimants filed their outstanding tax returns in December 1997.
After the sale of their home, the claimants received a $2700
refund check from the DOR. They then received three refund
checks in August 1998, each in the amount of $3,573.49. The
claimants state that no explanations accompanied these checks
and that they assumed this money was being refunded to them
because the DOR had taken out too much from the sale of their
home. They cashed two of the checks and then received a letter
from the DOR, which stated that two of the $3,573.49 checks
were sent in error and had to be returned. The claimants
returned the one uncashed check and contacted the DOR. The
claimants state that they told the DOR that they felt they were
owed this money because of the excessive assessments. The
claimants were told that their overpayments could not be
refunded to them because they had filed the returns more than
2 years after the date of the assessments. The claimants request
that the third check for $3,573.49 be returned to them and also
request payment of the remainder of their overpayment in the
amount of $3,538.71. The Department of Revenue
recommends denial of this claim. This case involves chronic
nonfilers who had failed to file timely income tax returns for the
years 1991 through 1995. The assessments pertinent to this
claim are those for 1991 and 1992. These assessments were
issued in November 1994. In June 1997, the assessments were
paid in full from the proceeds of the sale of the claimants’ home.
(The amount collected that went towards the 1991 and 1992
assessments was $12,617.68.) The 1991 and 1992 returns were
filed in December 1997, more than three years after the
assessment date. Section 71.75 (5), Stats., prohibits the DOR
from refunding the overpayment since no claim was made
within the two−year time period. The two−year time limit did
not apply to the 1993 income tax assessment and all monies
collected on the 1993 estimate were properly applied to
outstanding liabilities or refunded to the claimants. In fact, the
DOR made an immense error and refunded the claimants three
checks for $3,573.49, when only one check should have been
sent. The claimants have returned one of the extra checks but
have refused to return the second, justifying their actions to
reduce what they believe is an unfair loss. The DOR is currently
taking action to recover the money refunded in error. The Board
concludes there has been an insufficient showing of negligence
on the part of the state, its officers, agents or employes and this
claim is not one for which the state is legally liable nor one
which the state should assume and pay based on equitable
principles.

10. Walworth County, Wisconsin claims $76,150.00 for
damages related to an error made by a DOT employe related to
a county trunk highway improvement project. The project
agreement split various costs of the project with the State and
the Federal Highway Administration (FWHA) paying 80% and
the county paying 20%. When the right−of−way acquisition
began, the claimant understood that all state and federal
approvals were in place.  However, the request for federal
authorization of real estate funds was inadvertently never
submitted by the DOT. The DOT employe responsible for
submitting the authorization forms was apparently seriously ill
at the time this oversight occurred. The claimant proceeded to
acquire the necessary right−of−way in good faith and in full
compliance of all other state and federal guidelines under the
assumption that authorizations were in place. The oversight in
federal authorization was discovered when the county
attempted to seek reimbursement from FWHA.  FWHA has
denied the county reimbursement because prior authorization
was not received according to their policy. The county requests
reimbursement of its real estate costs related to the project,
which were incurred due to DOT’s error. The DOT
recommends payment of this claim. The required request for
federal authorization of real estate funds was not submitted due
to the illness of a state employe, who has since taken a disability
retirement. The error was not discovered until years later, when
the county attempted to seek reimbursement. This claim has
been fully investigated by the DOT and negligence has been
found on the part of a DOT employe. However, it has been
determined that the DOT does not have legal authority to
directly reimburse the county for these costs. The Department
therefore requests that the Claims Board reimburse the claimant
for their real estate costs.  The board recommends that the claim
be paid in the amount of $76,150.00 based on equitable
principles.
The Board concludes:

1. The claims of the following claimants should be
denied:
Madison Metro/Great Lakes Electrical
Garver Feed & Supply
Nemec Barningham Foster Care
Reuben Johnson & Son, Inc.
Scott & Faith Fechmeyer

2. Payment of the following amounts to the following
claimants is justified under s. 16.007, Stats:
Julie Nickel $251.62

The Board recommends:
1. Payment of $9,926.00 to Robert and Dorothy Messner

for damages to their orchard.
2. Payment of $13,785.25 to the City of West Allis,

Wisconsin for real estate costs.
3. Payment of $56,300.00 to the City of West Allis,

Wisconsin for real estate costs.
4. Payment of $76,150.00 to Walworth County,

Wisconsin for real estate costs.
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 19th day of October,
1999.
Alan Lee, Chair
Representative of the Attorney General
Edward D. Main, Secretary
Representative of the Secretary of Administration
Sheryl Albers
Assembly Finance Committee
Lawrence A. Wiley
Representative of the Governor

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/71.75(5)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/16.007


JOURNAL OF THE SENATE [October 28, 1999]

310

EXECUTIVE  COMMUNICA TIONS
State of Wisconsin

Office of the Governor
October 22, 1999
The Honorable, The Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent
of the Senate, do appoint GLEASON, EDWARD J., of
Muskego, as Administrator of the Division of Emergency
Management, to serve for the term ending at the pleasure of the
Governor.
Sincerely,
TOMMY G. THOMPSON
Governor

Read and referred to committee on Economic
Development, Housing and Government Operations.

REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF
COMMITTEE REPOR TS CONCERNING
PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Senate Clearinghouse Rule 98−172
Relating to assignment of costs and opportunity sales.
Submitted by Public Service Commission.
Report received from Agency, October 27, 1999.
Referred to committee on Health, Utilities, Veterans and

Military  Affairs, October 28, 1999.

MESSAGES FROM THE ASSEMBLY
By Charles Sanders, chief clerk.
Mr. President:
I am directed to inform you that the Assembly has passed

and asks concurrence in:

Assembly Bill 318
Assembly Bill 335
Assembly Bill 391

MESSAGES FROM THE ASSEMBLY
CONSIDERED

 Assembly Bill 318
Relating to: the controlled substance methamphetamine

and providing penalties.

By  Representatives Kreibich, Rhoades, Brandemuehl,
Urban, Suder, Klusman, Freese, Ladwig, Ainsworth, Nass,
Musser, Seratti, M. Lehman, Stone, Albers, Pettis, Gunderson,
Kelso, Skindrud, Kedzie, Olsen, Huebsch, Petrowski,
Gronemus, Vrakas, Kestell, Montgomery and Ward;
cosponsored by Senators Clausing, Moen, Zien, Panzer,
Roessler, Darling, Huelsman, Schultz, Rude and Farrow. 

Read first time and referred to committee on Judiciary and
Consumer Affairs .

 Assembly Bill 335
Relating to: allowing municipal courts to hold refusal

hearings.

By  Representatives Vrakas, Montgomery, Petrowski,
Staskunas, Olsen, Huber, Spillner, La Fave, Stone, Ryba,
Cullen, Musser, Rhoades, Brandemuehl, Powers, Goetsch,
Grothman, Sykora, Gunderson and Albers; cosponsored by
Senators Huelsman, Darling, Roessler, Drzewiecki and
Grobschmidt. 

Read first time and referred to committee on Judiciary and
Consumer Affairs .

 Assembly Bill 391
Relating to: disposable earning exempt from garnishment.

By  Representatives Gunderson, Musser, Townsend,
Turner, Sykora, Hahn, Petrowski, Hundertmark, Spillner,
Gronemus, Kelso, Albers and Powers; cosponsored by Senator
Darling. 

Read first time and referred to committee on Judiciary and
Consumer Affairs .

ADJOURNMENT
Senator Risser, with unanimous consent, asked that the

Senate adjourn until Tuesday, November 2 at 10:00 A.M..

Adjourned.

10:01 A.M.

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1998/172
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/1998/172

